
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

LICENSING COMMITTEE 
 

Thursday, 23rd June, 2022 
6.30 pm 

 
 
 

 
 

Public Document Pack



 
Licensing Committee DATE - 23-06-22 Page 2 of 3 

 

 

LICENSING COMMITTEE 
 
ROOMS 2 & 3, BURNLEY TOWN 
HALL 
 
Thursday, 23rd June, 2022 at 6.30 pm 

 
Members are reminded that if they have detailed questions on individual 
reports, they are advised to contact the report authors in advance of the 
meeting. 
 
Members of the public may ask a question, make a statement, or present a 
petition relating to any agenda item or any matter falling within the remit of the 
committee. 
 
Notice in writing of the subject matter must be given to the Head of Legal & 
Democracy by 5.00pm three days before the meeting.  Forms can be obtained 
for this purpose from the reception desk at Burnley Town Hall, Manchester 
Road or at the Contact Centre, Parker Lane, Burnley or from the web at: 
http://burnley.moderngov.co.uk/ecCatDisplay.aspx?sch=doc&cat=13234 . You 
can also register to speak via the online agenda.  Requests will be dealt with in 
the order in which they are received. 
 
There is limited space for members of the public to attend the meeting.  You 
are advised to contact democracy@burnley.gov.uk in advance if you wish to 
attend. 
 
AGENDA 
  
1) Apologies   
 To receive any apologies for absence. 

 
 

 
2) Minutes  5 - 6 
 To approve as a correct record the Minutes of the last meeting as 

enclosed. 
 

 

 
3) Additional Items of Business   
 To determine whether there are any additional items of business which, 

by reason of special circumstances, the Chair decides should be 
considered at the meeting as a matter of urgency 
 

 

 
4) Declaration of Interest   
 To receive any declarations of interest from members. 

 
 

 

 

http://burnley.moderngov.co.uk/ecCatDisplay.aspx?sch=doc&cat=13234
mailto:democracy@burnley.gov.uk


 
Licensing Committee DATE - 23-06-22 Page 3 of 3 

5) Exclusion of the Public   
 To determine during which items, if any, the public are to be excluded 

from the meeting. 
 

 

 
6) Public Question Time   
 To consider questions, statements or petitions from members of the 

public. 
 

 

 
PUBLIC ITEMS 
 

 
 
7) Appointments to sub-Committees  7 - 8 
 To appoint members to the 2022/23 Licensing Act 2003 and Taxi 

Licensing sub-committees. 
 

 

 
8) Review of Hackney Carriage Table of Fares  9 - 14 
 To consider a request to amend the Hackney Carriage Table of Fares 

and make a suitable recommendation to the Executive. 
 

 

 
9) Licensing Act 2003 - Review of Statement of Licensing Policy  15 - 32 
 To approve a formal 8 week consultation on the updated Statement of 

Licensing Policy. 
 

 

 
MEMBERSHIP OF COMMITTEE  
 

 

Councillor Jeff Sumner (Chair) 
Councillor Arif Khan (Vice-Chair) 
Councillor Charlie Briggs 
Councillor Shah Hussain 
Councillor Jacqueline Inckle 
Councillor Karen Ingham 
Councillor Mohammed Ishtiaq 
Councillor Anne Kelly 
 

Councillor Jack Launer 
Councillor Lorraine Mehanna 
Councillor Asif Raja 
Councillor Christine Sollis 
Councillor Mark Townsend 
Councillor Don Whitaker 
Councillor Andy Wight 

 
PUBLISHED Wednesday, 15 June 2022 
 



This page is intentionally left blank



 
Licensing Committee 02/02/2022  Page 1 of 1 

 

 

LICENSING COMMITTEE 
 
BURNLEY TOWN HALL 
 
Wednesday, 2nd February, 2022 at 6.30 pm 
 

 
 

PRESENT  
 

 

MEMBERS  
 Councillors J Sumner (Chair), A Khan (Vice-Chair), H Baker, F Cant, I Emo, 

B Foster, S Hussain, K Ingham, A Kelly, S Lone, L Mehanna, A Raja, 
D Whitaker and A Wight 

 
OFFICERS   
 Joanne Swift   Head of Streetscene 
 Karen Davies   Environmental Health and Licensing Manager 
 James Astin   Workplace Compliance Officer 
 Alison McEwan   Democracy Officer 
 Catherine Waudby   Head of Legal and Democratic Services 

 
  

36. Minutes  
 
The minutes of the last meeting were approved as a correct record and signed by the Chair. 
  

37. Review of pre-application licence requirements  
 
The Licensing Committee RESOLVED: 
 

  to reinstate supervised online driver Knowledge Tests from 4th April 2022 
  to adopt permanently the online safeguarding training (as prescribed by the Council) 

and online safeguarding refresher training, to be implemented from 4th April 2022 
  to introduce knowledge test refresher training every 3 years, to coincide with the 

renewal of the driver licence, from 4th April 2022 
  to confirm Group 2 driver medicals as an alternative to GP medicals where the 

practice no longer offers the service, implemented immediately 
  to reinstate 3 year driver licences as the norm where the pre-application criteria are 

met (except in special circumstances eg for medical reasons & hardship)  
  to recommend Full Council to amend the Scheme of Delegation in accordance with 

Appendix A to enable the Head of Legal & Democratic Services to act where training 
requirements are not met 

 

Page 5

Agenda Item 2



This page is intentionally left blank



ITEM NO  

Appointment to Licensing Sub Committees 
 

REPORT TO LICENSING COMMITTEE 

 
DATE 23/06/2022 
PORTFOLIO Community and Environmental Services 
REPORT AUTHOR Alison McEwan 
TEL NO 01282 477259 

 
EMAIL amcewan@burnley.gov.uk 

 
PURPOSE 

 
1. To obtain approval of the Licensing Committee for sub delegation of functions to a  

Licensing Act 2003 Sub-Committee and to a Taxi Licensing Sub-Committee and for the 
appointment of Licensing Committee Members to these Sub-Committees.  

 
RECOMMENDATION 

 
2. (1) That a Licensing Act 2003 Sub-Committee be established for the sub delegation of 

      functions under the Licensing Act 2003 for a final hearing procedure; 
 
(2) That a Taxi Licensing Sub Committee be established for sub delegation of 
      functions vested in the Licensing Committee relating to taxi licensing functions as set 
      out in Part 3 of the Council’s Constitution;and  
 
(3) That Members be appointed to the Sub-Committees on a rotational basis subject to 
      their availability.  

 
REASONS FOR RECOMMENDATION 

 
3. For the efficient and effective discharge of the Council’s Licensing Authority functions.  

 
SUMMARY OF KEY POINTS 

 
4. The Licensing and Gambling Acts do not require these Sub-Committees to be politically 

balanced but it is the Council’s current practice to apply the political balance calculation to 
all statutory and non-statutory groups wherever possible. Other forms of licensing are 
subject to the political balance rules.   Seats on all Sub-Committees will be allocated on a 
rotational basis between members subject to their availability. Members should be 
mindful that Sub-Committees meet during office hours, as outlined below. 
 
Licensing Act 2003 Sub-Committee 

5. Section 10 of the Licensing Act 2003 allows for the powers vested in the Council to be 
discharged by a Sub-Committee of the Licensing Committee and the Council has 
previously passed a resolution to enable this function to be discharged in this way.  
 
 

Page 7

Agenda Item 7



 

6. The workload of this committee is variable and during 2021/22 there were four meetings,  
As the hearings under this Act can be lengthy and may include attendance by the 
applicant’s legal representative(s) it is proposed that the committee continues to meet 
during office hours.   
 
Taxi Licensing Sub-Committee  

7. In 2014 Council allowed for the provisions with respect to taxis as set out in Part 3 of the 
Constitution and vested in the Licensing Committee, to be delegated to a Sub-Committee 
comprising seven members.   

 
8. It is proposed that Meetings of this Sub-Committee continue to be held during office 

hours (usually at 10 a.m. or 2 p.m.) as aplicants and appellants may attend with legal 
representatives. Additionally a number of meetings are held to determine applications for 
renewal of private hire vehicle licences where the vehicles have exceeded the upper age 
limit as defined in the Council’s vehicle age limit policy.  This requires Committee 
members to inspect the vehicles and this is best done during daylight hours. 
 

9. In 2021/22 there were five meetings of the Taxi Licensing Sub-Committee.  
 
  

FINANCIAL IMPLICATIONS AND BUDGET PROVISION 
 

10. None arising from this report 
 
POLICY IMPLICATIONS 

 
11.  None 

 
DETAILS OF CONSULTATION 

 
12.  Internal  

 
BACKGROUND PAPERS 

 
13. None 

FURTHER INFORMATION       
PLEASE CONTACT:        
ALSO:       

Page 8



 
REPORT TO EXECUTIVE 

 
DATE 13th July 2022 
PORTFOLIO Community & Environment 
REPORT AUTHOR James Astin 
TEL NO 01282 425011  

 
EMAIL jastin@burnley.gov.uk 

 
Review of Hackney Carriage Table Of Fares 

 
PURPOSE 
 
1. 
 

To consider a request from the Hackney trade to increase the Hackney Carriage Table of 
Fares. The proposed increase for Tariff 1 & 2 has the support of Hackney Carriage trade 
representatives and active/working Hackney Carriage drivers licensed by Burnley 
Borough Council. 

 
RECOMMENDATION 
 
2.   That Licensing Committee recommend that Executive approve the proposed 

increase to metered Hackney Carriage fares on Tariff 1 & 2 illustrated at Appendix 
B.  

  That Executive approves the proposed increase to metered Hackney Carriage fares 
on Tariff 1 & 2 illustrated at Appendix B. 

  That, in the event of any objections, Executive delegates authority to the Head of 
Streetscene in consultation with the Executive Member for Community and 
Environmental Services to consider any objections received; and after due 
consideration, to set a new implementation date, with or without modifications. 

 
 
 
REASONS FOR RECOMMENDATION 
 
3. The setting of Hackney Carriage fares is an Executive function, but not a key decision.  
 
 
SUMMARY OF KEY POINTS 
 
4. The Hackney Carriage Table of Fares is reviewed at the request of the trade. This 

indicates the maximum charge that can be demanded for a journey in a Hackney 
Carriage and is set in the meter. As this is an Executive function, but not a ke
[...]
r the first 1320 yards (three quarters of a mile) or 4 minutes…..£5.00 
  For each succeeding 220 yards or 40 seconds thereafter or a combination of both…..£0.40 

EXTRA CHARGES. 

  To cover cleaning and loss of income, where the interior of the vehicle is soiled (at the 
discretion of the driver) not exceeding    £50.00 

  Before the journey starts the driver must advise if He / She is exercising discretion to 
charge a maximum of £1.00 for carrying abnormal loads. (This does not apply to carriage of 
suitcases, hand – held luggage, shopping bags, prams / pushchairs or wheelchairs.)  

  Assistance dogs must be carried free of charge. 
 

UP-FRONT PAYMENTS 
DRIVERS MAY ASK YOU TO PAY AN ESTIMATED FARE / DEPOSIT UP-FRONT.  IF YOU DO NOT 
AGREE YOU MAY BE REFUSED TRAVEL. 

Complaints or Compliments Should Be Addressed to: 
THE LICENSING OFFICE, PARKER LANE, BURNLEY BB11 2DT OR BY E MAIL TO 
licensing@burnley.gov.uk 
Remember to note the taxi plate number and ask for a receipt for the journey 

 

Page 14

mailto:licensing@burnley.gov.uk


D:\Burnley\Data\AgendaItemDocs\1\2\1\AI00021121\$5jz0t23b.docx

ITEM NO  
 

REPORT TO LICENSING COMMITTEE 
 

DATE Thursday 23rd June 2022 
PORTFOLIO Community & Environmental Services 
REPORT AUTHOR Karen Davies 
TEL NO 01282 425011 

 
EMAIL kdavies@burnley.gov.uk 

 
 

Licensing Act 2003 – Review of Statement of Licensing Policy 
 
 
PURPOSE 
 
1. 
 

The Statement of Licensing Policy (SoLP) sets out the principles that the Licensing 
Authority will apply when exercising its functions under the Licensing Act 2003 and should 
be prepared and published at least every 5 years. During this period it must be kept under 
review, and the Licensing Authority can make changes where appropriate.  
 

 
RECOMMENDATION 
 
2. To approve a formal 8 week consultation of the draft Statement of Licensing Policy 

provided at Appendix A.  
 

 
 
REASONS FOR RECOMMENDATION 
 
3. To commence the statutory process to review the SoLP. 

 
 
 
SUM
[...]
ce, FPN, caution, 
prosecution etc 

AND/OR 

LA03 Review of Premises Licence 

 

 

 

Page 32


	Agenda
	2 Minutes
	7 Appointments to sub-Committees
	8 Review of Hackney Carriage Table of Fares
	TARIFF 2
	TARIFF 3

	EXTRA CHARGES.
		To cover cleaning and loss of income, where the interior of the vehicle is soiled (at the discretion of the driver) not exceeding    £50.00
	UP-FRONT PAYMENTS

	TARIFF 2
	TARIFF 3


	EXTRA CHARGES.
		To cover cleaning and loss of income, where the interior of the vehicle is soiled (at the discretion of the driver) not exceeding    £50.00
	UP-FRONT PAYMENTS



	9 Licensing Act 2003 - Review of Statement of Licensing Policy
	Lic Comm App A Consultation Draft Lic Policy 2022 2027
	EXERCISE AND DELEGATION OF FUNCTIONS







Minutes of the meeting


 

 
Licensing Committee 23/06/2022  Page 1 of 2 
 

 

 

LICENSING COMMITTEE 
 
BURNLEY TOWN HALL 
 
Thursday, 23rd June, 2022 at 6.30 pm 
 

 
 

PRESENT  
 

 

MEMBERS  
 Councillors J Sumner (Chair), A Khan (Vice-Chair), S Hussain, J Inckle, 

M Ishtiaq, A Kelly, Launer, L Mehanna, A Raja, M Townsend, D Whitaker and 
A Wight 

 
OFFICERS   
 Karen Davies  Environmental Health and Licensing Manager 
 James Astin  Workplace Compliance Officer 
 Alison McEwan  Democracy Officer 
 Catherine Waudby  Head of Legal and Democratic Services 

 
  

1. Apologies  
 
Apologies were received from Cllrs Briggs and Sollis. 
  

2. Minutes  
 
The minutes of the last meeting were approved as a correct record and signed by the Chair. 
  

3. Appointments to sub-Committees  
 
A member requested that hearings be held in the evenings to facilitate attendance by those 
members of the committee who worked during the day.  Officers referred members to the 
Committee information provided which set out when hearings would be held, and the reasons for 
this.  Groups were aware of this and had been asked to consider this prior to appointing to the 
Committee.   
A further consideration was the right of those called to appear at a hearing to representation.  
Holding hearings outside office hours reduced access or increased the cost of representation. 
Officers agreed to further investigate holding some hearings later in the working day, which 
may allow more members to participate. 
  
RESOLVED  
  

1.     A Licensing Act 2003 Sub-Committee be established for the sub delegation of functions 
under the Licensing Act 2003 for a final hearing procedure; 

2.     A Taxi Licensing Sub-Committee be established for sub delegation of 



 

 
Licensing Committee 23/06/2022  Page 2 of 2 
 

functions vested in the Licensing Committee relating to taxi licensing functions as set out in 
Part 3 of the Council’s Constitution; and 

3.     Members be appointed to the Sub-Committees on a rotational basis subject to their 
availability. 

  
  
  

4. Review of Hackney Carriage Table of Fares  
 

IT WAS RESOLVED THAT Licensing Committee recommend that the Executive 
approve the proposed increase to metered Hackney Carriage fares on Tariff 1 & 2 
illustrated at Appendix B.  

  
  

5. Licensing Act 2003 - Review of Statement of Licensing Policy  
 
It was RESOLVED to approve a formal 8 week consultation of the draft Statement of 
Licensing Policy. 
 
 


